

**THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**  
**THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**  
**NO. C093006**

---

GAVIN NEWSOM, as Governor of the State of California,  
Petitioner,  
v.  
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SUTTER COUNTY,  
Respondent,  
JAMES GALLAGHER and KEVIN KILEY,  
Real Parties in Interest.

---

Petition for Writ of Extraordinary Mandate, Prohibition, or Certiorari from  
Sutter County Superior Court,  
Case No. CVCS20-0912, Hon. Sarah Heckman.

---

**APPLICATION OF COUNTY OF PLACER FOR PERMISSION TO  
FILE AN AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SUTTER COUNTY  
AND REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST JAMES GALLAGHER AND  
KEVIN KILEY**

---

OFFICE OF THE PLACER COUNTY COUNSEL  
Karin E. Schwab (SBN 157779)  
Brett D. Holt (SBN 133525)  
Renju Jacob (SBN 242388)  
Emily F. Taylor (SBN 279419)  
175 Fulweiler Avenue  
Auburn, CA 95603  
Telephone: (530) 889-4044  
Facsimile: (530) 889-4069  
kschwab@placer.ca.gov  
bholt@placer.ca.gov  
rjacob@placer.ca.gov  
emilytaylor@placer.ca.gov  
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* County of Placer

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	10
II. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. The Case is Not Moot.....	10
B. The Lower Court’s Ruling Supports the Constitutional Requirement of Separation Powers.....	11
C. The Lower Court’s Ruling is Supported by Principles of Statutory Interpretation .....	15
1. The Plain Language of the CESA Grants the Governor Limited Authority .....	15
a) The Lower Court’s Interpretation Need Not Have the Dire Results of Which Petitioner Warns.....	17
2. The Plain Language of the CESA Grants Local Governments Authority.....	19
III. CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc*  
 (2020) 140 S.Ct. 2335.....18

*Carmel Valley Fire Prot. Distr. v. State of California*  
 (2001) 25 Cal.4th 287 .....11, 12, 16

*Castaic Lake Water Agency v. Newhall Cty. Water Dist.*  
 (2015) 238 Cal. App. 4th 1196.....18

*Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd.*  
 (2001) 25 Cal.4th 508 .....16

*Morrison v. Hous. Auth. of the City of Los Angeles Bd. of Comrs.*  
 (2003) 107 Cal. App. 4th 860 .....13

*Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*  
 No. 20A87, 2020 WL 6948354 (U.S. Nov. 25, 2020).....14

**Constitutional Provisions**

California Constitution

Article III, § 3..... 11

Article IV, § 1..... 11, 16

Article V, § 1..... 11

Article XI, § 4.....12

Article XI, § 7..... 12

**Statutes**

Government Code

§ 8550.....19

§ 8557.....19

§ 8567.....15

§ 8571.....13, 15, 17

§ 8614.....20



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
§ 8627.....	15, 16
§ 11011.3.....	16
§ 54960.1.....	18-19
<b>Other Authority</b>	
Executive Orders	
N-29-20 .....	17-18
N-67-20.....	10-13
Judicial Council Circulating Order No. C0-20-13 (Aug. 11, 2020).....	14
League of California Cities, <i>Open &amp; Public V: A Guide to the Ralph M. Brown Act</i> (2016) .....	18
